to Baht 10 million (2018: Baht 10 million) (the Company only: Cumulative actuarial loss

Baht 1 million and 2018: cumulative actuarial gain Baht 1 million).

 54

 The Group expects to pay Baht 22 million of long-term employee benefits during the next

year (the Company only: Baht 13 million) (2018: Baht 20 million, the Company: Baht 13

million).

 As at 31 December 2019, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 10 years (the Company only: 10 years) (2018: 10 years, the

Company only: 10 years).

 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

 Consolidated financial

statements

Separate financial

statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Discount rate (% per annum) 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.75

Salary increase rate (% per annum) 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25

Gold price (Baht) 18,500 18,500 18,500 18,500

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value

of the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2019 are summarised

below:

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial

statements

Separate financial

statements

 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease

Discount rate (+/- 0.50%) (947) 985 (108) 113

Salary increase rate (+/-1.00%) 1,673 (1,535) 232 (213)

Gold Price (+/- 1,000 Baht) 422 (422) 32 (32)

27. Provision for legal cases

 (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statement

 2019 2018

Balance at beginning of year 20,682 41,018

Increase  1,668 20,682

Settlement  (4,036) (10,000)

Reversal - (31,018)

Balance at end of year  18,314 20,682

 55

28. Capital reserve

 The capital reserve relates to the accounting of assets in subsidiaries at their fair values

as at the acquisition date and cannot be used for dividend payments.

29. Revaluation surplus

 This represents surplus arising from revaluation of property, plant and equipment.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial

statements

Separate financial

statements

 2019 2018 2019 2018

Balance - beginning of year 4,790,813 4,799,913 139,043 142,719

Addition of revaluation surplus on assets 809,898 - 2,270 -

Reversal of revaluation surplus on disposal of assets (19,770) (9,100) - (3,676)